CH \$40.00 7644182

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM517009

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stellus Capital Investment Corporation		03/28/2019	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Beneplace, LLC
Street Address:	9420 Research Blvd., Suite 100
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78759
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76441823	BENEPLACE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132266397

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-226-6000

Email: TMMail@porterhedges.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan Pierce
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 4744

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77210-4744

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Pierce	
SIGNATURE:	/jmp/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2019-03-28 Release SI From Stellus Capital Investment Corporation to Beneplace#page1.tif source=2019-03-28 Release SI From Stellus Capital Investment Corporation to Beneplace#page2.tif source=2019-03-28 Release SI From Stellus Capital Investment Corporation to Beneplace#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900492246 REEL: 006606 FRAME: 0921

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF COLLATERAL

March 28, 2019

WHEREAS, Beneplace, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("**Debtor**"), with its principal place of business at 9420 Research Blvd. Suite 100 Austin, TX 78759, granted a security interest in and lien upon all trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks and related rights (the "**Trademarks**") to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, whose address is 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 2200, Houston, Texas 77027 ("**Administrative Agent**") as set forth in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 27, 2017, between Debtor and Administrative Agent (the "**Trademark Security Agreement**");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

Document Name:	Recorded Date:	<u>Reel</u>	<u>Frame</u>
Trademark Security Agreement	March 31, 2017	6023	0418

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Administrative Agent release and reassign its interest in the Trademarks, including but not limited to, the trademarks described in **Schedule A** annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. releases, terminates, discharges and reassigns to Debtor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, including but not limited to, the Trademarks described in **Schedule A** annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the Trademark Collateral, and hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Administrative Agent pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature and Acknowledgment are on the following page.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006606 FRAME: 0922

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Collateral (the "Release") is executed as of the date set forth in the notary acknowledgment below but shall be effective for all purposes as of the date set forth in the heading of this Release.

STELLUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: /

Vame: //w/las

obert I. Ladd

STATE OF TEXAS

) ss.

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on MARCH 37, 2019, by ROBERT 7. LADD AUTHORIZED SIGNATION of Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, for and on behalf of such corporation, and for the purpose and consideration herein stated.

VIVIEN LEIGH RIVERA Notary ID #131803253 My Commission Expires November 20, 2022

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Collateral

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006606 FRAME: 0923

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registration No 2,717,493 for BENEPLACE registered May 20, 2003 and renewed March 29, 2013.

Schedule A

RECORDED: 04/02/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006606 FRAME: 0924